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Finance and Administration Standing Committee 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District Administrative Offices 

105 Earlham St., Ramona, CA 92065 
Monday, April 22, 2024 

3:00 P.M. 
 

Committee Members: 
Chairperson Jim Hickle 

Director Jacob Zoria 
 

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person or use this link to join virtually: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86467436505?pwd=QS9RTXRYaE1EYXJuWE8xUytlUndLQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 864 6743 6505 & Meeting Passcode: 290165 

 
AGENDA 

 
A. Opening of Meeting: 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Committee on any Subject 

within the Committee’s Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda  
 
B. Consent Items: 
  
 B.1. Adoption of the Finance and Administration Meeting Minutes for  
  February 27, 2024 
 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for February 27, 2024. 

 
C. Discussion Items: 
 
 C.1. Discussion to Recommend the Board of Directors Approve a Resolution to Adopt 

the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget  
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Finance and Administration 
Standing Committee recommend the Board of Directors approve the attached resolution 
to adopt the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget. 

D. Reports: 

• General Manager 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86467436505?pwd=QS9RTXRYaE1EYXJuWE8xUytlUndLQT09
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• Chief Financial Officer 

• Director Reports and Requests 
 

  E. Date and time of next Committee meeting: 
  

To Be Announced  
 

Finance and Administration Standing Committee Meetings are held monthly as needed 
throughout the year. 

 
 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 
requests individuals who require specific accommodations to access, attend or participate in the 
Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the General Managers Office at least two 
business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
 
Telephone: (760) 788-2270; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 
 
NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY 
BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to 
the public. Additions to the Agenda may be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the 
California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the 
Committee are available for public review online at www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 
Earlham Street, Ramona, California during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday 
7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., at the Ramona Public Library and at the front entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/


    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION STANDING COMMITTEE 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
February 27, 2024 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  Chairperson 
Jacob Zoria  Director 
Erica Wolski  General Manager 
Joe Spence  Chief Financial Officer 
Janeen Myers  Accounting Supervisor 
Tim Clement  Administrative Services Manager 
Gaby Uribe  Management Analyst 
Kellie Barclay  Board Secretary 
 
A. 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 
The Finance and Administration Standing Committee Meeting of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District was called to order by Chairperson Hickle at 3:01 p.m. at the RMWD Administrative 
Offices, 105 Earlham St., Ramona, CA. Chairperson Hickle led staff in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 
B.  
 
 B.1. Adoption of the Finance and Administration Meeting Minutes for  
  January 25, 2024 
 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for January 25, 2024. 
 
Director Zoria motioned to adopt the minutes. Chairperson Hickle seconded.  

 
C.  Discussion Items: 
 
 C.1. Water Rate and Fee Study – Cost of Service and Rate Design 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Finance and 
Administration Standing Committee review and discuss as appropriate. 

Chief Financial Officer, Joe Spence, gave a presentation providing an update on the 
Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study, specifically discussing how the study’s financial 
planning projections feed into the cost of service assessment and illustrating how each 
component of the District’s water revenue requirements are assigned to specific cost causation 
components, and then assigned to the appropriate rate or charge.   
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He explained that this practice ensures rates and charges billed to customers appropriately 
reflect the proportional benefit being derived from the water system. 

After Board and staff discussion, the Committee recommended service being provided to fire 
service meters should be reflected in the study which would result in a new charge to 
approximately 98 existing customers.  Also, the study should reflect a uniform peaking factor 
throughout the District because of the excess service capacity that exists, among a few other 
factors. 

He also discussed rate and fee design considerations, in which the Committee recommended 
rates and charges be broken out between what is driven from the District, versus what is driven 
from the San Diego County Water Authority. 

D.   Reports: 
 
None.  
 

 E.  Date and time of next committee meeting:  
 

To be determined at a later date. 
 

Chairperson Hickle adjourned the meeting at 4:37 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, Chairperson 
Finance and Administration Standing Committee 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. C.1.  
Finance and Administration Committee 
Meeting of April 22, 2024 

 
Committee Members 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION TO RECOMMEND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVE A 

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET  
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Proposal Draft. 
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) routinely adopts a one or two-year budget and 
provides opportunities for the public and the Board of Directors to review and deliver feedback. 
The fiscal year 2025 budget proposal establishes a roadmap for one fiscal year and is being 
presented earlier than usual to solicit feedback from the Finance and Administration Committee 
before being presented to the Board. The proposal will be considered final once the Board has 
approved a resolution adopting the budget. 

The budget uses a more modern format but continues to provide the same underlying 
information in the same order as before.  However, this document now presents the readers 
with the fiscal year 2023 actual results, information that has never before been presented in any 
of the District’s budget documents.  

Discussion  
The fiscal year 2025 budget proposal was developed with staff input, a review of historical 
spending data, a review of financial planning documents, and third-party feedback. The 
document strives to bring several multi-year planning documents closer to a one-year tactical 
plan.  Below is a high-level summary of the proposal: 

• Water Funds:  Water activities have been reviewed in great detail throughout the 2024 
Water Rate and Fee Study.  The budget proposal incorporates Year 1 of the study. 

• San Vicente Sanitation Funds:  The San Vicente Sanitation System’s rate and fee study 
is lapsing so fees will be fixed over fiscal year 2025 despite operating costs, such as 
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energy and disposal, continuing to escalate. The plant is scheduled to begin construction 
of its Headworks Rehabilitation Project which will require the spenddown of its existing 
reserves. 

• Santa Maria Sanitation Funds:  The Santa Maria Sanitation System’s rate and fee study 
is also lapsing, so fees will be fixed over the fiscal year 2025. The plant recently 
completed its Influent Pump Station Screening and Grit Removal Project, and the 
Effluent Transmission Pipeline Project and will be shifting to several smaller-scale 
projects over the fiscal year. In addition to some of the reserves being restricted, staff is 
proposing some of the reserves be set aside to fund the Relocation 21” Main Project 
which may not break ground for several years but will require significant funding in the 
future. 

• Park Funds:  The Park Funds continue to normalize after the District transitioned its 
management back in-house and operating projections are being aligned closer to recent 
actuals as a result.  Capital activity, however, is picking up significantly as a result of the 
District being awarded multiple grants to help facilitate rehabilitation throughout the park 
territories. 

In addition to presenting the budget proposal in detail, staff will present revenue projections, 
reserve projections, reserve targets, and overhead allocations. 

Fiscal Impact  
Upon approval by the Board of Directors, the Fiscal Year 2025 proposal includes $38 million in 
revenues and appropriations of $30 million in operating expenses, $0.38 million in debt service, 
$1.5 million in capital improvement projects, and $11.5 million in capital replacement projects.    
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Finance and Administration Standing Committee recommend 
the Board of Directors approve the attached resolution to adopt the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget. 

 
Prepared by:    Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1  Resolution to Adopt the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget C.1. Page 3-4 

Exhibit A: Proposed Fiscal Year 2025 Budget  C.1. Page 5-64 



RESOLUTION NO.  24-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  

AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors were presented with a proposed budget for the 
District for fiscal year 2024-25; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed budget was prepared in accordance with the financial policies 
of the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors considered the proposed budget at its public meeting 
on May 14, 2024 and heard public comments on the proposed budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed budget has been reviewed and considered by the Board which 
has determined that it is in the best interest of the District to adopt such budget for the sound 
financial operation of the District.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved, determined and ordered by the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District as follows: 
 

Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Resolution are true and correct   
   statements. 
 

Section 2. The Ramona Municipal Water District Budget, a copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A”, is hereby adopted as the Ramona Municipal Water 
District Budget and establishes appropriations for the 2024-25 fiscal year.  

 
Section 3.  The General Manager may authorize budget adjustments involving 

offsetting revenues and expenditures within adopted appropriation limits.  
 
Section 4. The General Manager may authorize increases in an appropriation for a 

specific purpose where the appropriation is offset by unbudgeted revenue, 
which is designated for said specific purpose. 

 
Section 5. The General Manager may authorize transfers amongst operating and 

capital funds for cash management purposes within each District service 
program. 

 
Section 6. That all appropriations in Capital Improvement Funds and Capital 

Replacement Funds projected to be expended but remaining unexpended on 
June 30, 2024, are hereby appropriated to FY 2024-25.   
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Section 7. That all appropriations for outstanding encumbrances as of June 30, 2024, 
are hereby continued into FY 2024-25 for such existing contracts or 
obligations. 

 
Section 8. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized and directed to transfer any 

unused labor appropriations to eliminate existing Other Post Employment 
Benefit or pension obligations. 

 
Section 9. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to distribute 

the Fiscal Year 2024-25 amended appropriations to the various accounts of 
the District in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and 
consistent with the purposes and objectives identified in the approved 
budget. 

 
 ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors 
of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 14th day of May 2024, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN:                 
        
 

____________________________________               
 Jim Hickle 

                                                                        President, Board of Directors 
                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Piva  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1
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ALL FUNDS

AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balances

2 Operating Funds 23,504,606$ 20,659,820$ 19,523,300$  15,536,800$ 

3 Debt Service 905,411        841,407        881,000         962,700        

4 Capital Improvement Funds 8,167,401     8,850,232     8,459,500      8,673,900     

5 Capital Replacement Funds 16,149,485  16,214,607  17,673,700   14,149,700  

6 Total Beginning Balances  48,726,902   46,566,066  46,537,500    39,323,100  

7

8 Sources of Revenues

9 Operating Funds 28,590,094  28,795,100  26,605,700   32,012,600  

10 Debt Service 351,772        474,300        461,000         282,000        

11 Capital Improvement Funds 377,116        601,700        514,000         1,052,000     

12 Capital Replacement Funds 4,541,825     5,049,300     4,850,000      5,135,950     

13 Total Sources of Revenues 33,860,807  34,920,400  32,430,700   38,482,550  

14

15 Available Funds

16 Operating Funds 52,094,700  49,454,920  46,129,000   47,549,400  

17 Debt Service 1,257,183     1,315,707     1,342,000      1,244,700     

18 Capital Improvement Funds 8,544,517     9,451,932     8,973,500      9,725,900     

19 Capital Replacement Funds 20,691,310  21,263,907  22,523,700   19,285,650  

20 Total Available Funds 82,587,709  81,486,466  78,968,200   77,805,650  

21

22 Uses of Funds

23 Operating Funds 25,711,796  52.5   26,722,221  53.5   25,192,200   53.5   30,276,010  

24 Debt Service 376,204        379,300        379,300         378,730        

25 Capital Improvement Funds 585,004        3,937,667     799,600         1,475,000     

26 Capital Replacement Funds 9,377,203     16,316,982  13,274,000   11,548,320  

27 Total Uses of Funds 36,050,207  52.5   47,356,170  53.5   39,645,100   53.5   43,678,060  

28

29 Interfund Transfers to (from) Capital Funds

30 From Fire Divestiture to Water CRP 11 1,189,604     -                -                 -                

31 From Fire Divestiture to Park 13 850,000        -                -                 -                

32 From General 06 to CRP 26 -                -                -                 -                

33 From San Vicente 04 to CRP 14 -                -                -                 100,000        

34 From San Vicente 04 to CRP 22 800,000        800,000        800,000         -                

35 From Santa Maria 05 to CRP 25 1,250,000     1,250,000     1,250,000      1,300,000     

36 From Park 03 to CRP 13 70,000          (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

37 From Water Operations 01 to CRP 10 200,000        -                -                 -                

38 From Water Operations 01 to CRP 11 2,000,000     3,000,000     3,000,000      -                

39 From Water Operations 01 to CIP 43 500,000        500,000        500,000         -                

40 From Water CRP Fund 11 from Water CIP 43 -                -                -                 2,200,000     

41 Total Interfund Transfers 6,859,604     5,400,000     5,400,000      3,600,000     

42

43 Ending Balances

44 Operating Funds 19,523,300   17,332,699  15,536,800    15,873,390  

45 Debt Service 880,979        936,407        962,700         865,970        

46 Capital Improvement Funds 8,459,513     6,014,264     8,673,900      6,150,900     

47 Capital Replacement Funds 17,673,711   9,846,925     14,149,700   11,237,330  
48 Total Ending Balances 46,537,503$ 34,130,295$ 39,323,100$  34,127,590$ 

49

50

51

52

53

FY 2023

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

FY 2025

BUDGETBUDGETACTUAL ESTIMATE

FY 2024

SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET 1Draft 4/18/2024
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ALL FUNDS

AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Sources of Revenues

2 Water sales 10,504,324$ 12,305,000$ 10,297,900$  11,906,000$ 

3 Water system charge 5,024,206     5,118,000     5,110,500      6,119,000     

4 Energy/pumping charge 1,542,548     1,892,000     1,448,000      2,586,000     

5 Fees and other revenues 326,303        268,000        270,000         270,000        

6 Penalties and Misc revenues 275,443        265,500        248,500         246,000        

7 Meter installation 11,940          6,700            6,000             6,700            

8 Property tax - Improvement District A 186,797        181,000        188,000         192,000        

9 Sewer service charge 6,721,527     6,749,000     6,722,000      6,756,300     

10 Sewer availability charge 39,161          39,500          39,500           39,500          

11 Earnings on investments 1,553,558     228,600        1,800,000       1,700,000     

12 Property taxes 6,674,547     5,700,000     5,190,000      5,294,000     

13 Restricted water and sewer fees 28,699          160,000        9,000             -                

14 Connection and other fees 154,454        400,000        180,000         160,000        

15 Sewer capacity charges 35,604          500,000        60,000           60,000          

16 Sale of effluent/tertiary 482,429        680,000        540,000         565,000        

17 Grant/Debt revenues (13,622)         198,000        198,000         2,382,950     

18 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 18,250          19,100          18,300           19,100          

19 Rental income 513                210,000        105,000         180,000        

20 Fire EDU charges 224,640        -                -                 -                

21 Ambulance charges 60,099          -                -                 -                

22 Fire prevention fees/First response fees 9,387            -                -                 -                
23 Total Sources of Revenue 33,860,807$ 34,920,400$ 32,430,700$  38,482,550$ 

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

BUDGET

FY 2025

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

FY 2023

ESTIMATEACTUAL BUDGET

FY 2024

SOURCES OF REVENUES

FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET 2Draft 4/18/2024
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ALL FUNDS

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Uses of Funds

2 Operating Funds

3 Personnel 8,351,621$   52.5   9,424,360$   53.5   9,233,620$    53.5   10,257,000$ 

4 Ops & Maintenance 17,360,175 17,297,861 15,958,580 20,019,010

5 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

6 Total Operating Funds 25,711,796 52.5   26,722,221 53.5   25,192,200 53.5   30,276,010

7

8 Debt Service Fund

9 Principal 301,000 311,000 311,000 320,000

10 Interest 75,204 68,200 68,200 58,630

11 Uses of Funds 0 100 100 100

12 Total Debt Service Funds 376,204 379,300 379,300 378,730

13

14 Capital Improvement Program Funds

15 Capital Projects 585,004 3,937,667 799,600 1,475,000

16 Total Capital Improvement Funds 585,004 3,937,667 799,600 1,475,000

17

18 Capital Replacement Program Funds

19 Capital Projects 9,377,203 16,316,982 13,274,000 11,548,320

20 Total Capital Replacement Funds 9,377,203 16,316,982 13,274,000 11,548,320

21

22 Total Uses of Funds 

23 Personnel 8,351,621 52.5   9,424,360 53.5   9,233,620 53.5   10,257,000

24 Operations and Maintenance 17,360,175  17,297,861  15,958,580   20,019,010  

25 Debt Service 376,204        379,300        379,300         378,730        

26 Capital Projects 9,962,207     20,254,649  14,073,600   13,023,320  

27 Total All Funds 36,050,207$ 52.5   47,356,170$ 53.5   39,645,100$  53.5   43,678,060$ 

28

29

30

31 Interfund Transfers

32 From Fire Divestiture to Water CRP 11 1,189,604     -                -                 -                

33 From Fire Divestiture to Park 13 850,000        -                -                 -                

34 From General 06 to CRP 26 -                -                -                 -                

35 From San Vicente 04 to CRP 14 -                -                -                 100,000        

36 From San Vicente 04 to CRP 22 800,000        800,000        800,000         -                

37 From Santa Maria 05 to CRP 25 1,250,000     1,250,000     1,250,000      1,300,000     

38 From Park 03 to CRP 13 70,000          (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

39 From Water Operations 01 to CRP 10 200,000        -                -                 -                

40 From Water Operations 01 to CRP 11 2,000,000     3,000,000     3,000,000      -                

41 From Water Operations 01 to CIP 43 500,000        500,000        500,000         -                

42 From Water CRP Fund 11 from Water CIP 43 -                -                -                 2,200,000     
43 6,859,604$   5,400,000$   5,400,000$    3,600,000$   

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

BUDGET

FY 2025

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

FY 2023

ESTIMATEACTUAL BUDGET

FY 2024
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OPERATING FUNDS

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balances

2 General Fund 4,134,720$   3,682,162$   3,730,700$    3,753,000$   

3 Water Fund 10,540,702  9,280,492     8,925,400      5,932,340     

4 Fire Fund 1,534,122     -                -                 -                

5 Parks Fund 233,556        153,000        183,800         54,700          

6 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 3,520,836     3,696,861     3,231,700      2,695,720     

7 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 3,540,670     3,847,306     3,451,700      3,101,040     

8 Total Beginning Balances 23,504,606  20,659,820  19,523,300   15,536,800  

9

10 Sources of Revenue

11 General Fund 783,977        603,900        698,000         406,000        

12 Water Fund 18,074,810  20,250,800  18,030,300   22,844,700  

13 Fire Fund 2,036,444     -                -                 -                

14 Parks Fund 192,900        396,000        300,000         1,137,000     

15 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 3,361,186     3,362,100     3,354,300      3,386,000     

16 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 4,140,777     4,182,300     4,223,100      4,238,900     

17 Total Sources of Revenue 28,590,094  28,795,100  26,605,700   32,012,600  

18

19 Available Funds

20 General Fund 4,918,697     4,286,062     4,428,700      4,159,000     

21 Water Fund 28,615,512  29,531,292  26,955,700   28,777,040  

22 Fire Fund 3,570,566     -                -                 -                

23 Parks Fund 426,456        549,000        483,800         1,191,700     

24 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 6,882,022     7,058,961     6,586,000      6,081,720     

25 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 7,681,447     8,029,606     7,674,800      7,339,940     

26 Total Available Funds 52,094,700  49,454,920  46,129,000   47,549,400  

27

28 Uses of Funds

29 General Fund 1,187,983     18.0   742,000        19.0   675,700         19.0   1,250,000     

30 Water Fund 16,990,076  19.5   19,627,547  19.5   17,523,360   19.5   21,218,660  

31 Fire Fund 1,530,962     -     -                -     -                 -     -                

32 Parks Fund 172,654        2.5     504,000        2.5     579,100         2.5     672,320        

33 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 2,850,337     5.8     2,860,442     5.8     3,090,280      5.8     3,525,370     

34 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 2,979,784     6.8     2,988,232     6.8     3,323,760      6.8     3,609,660     

35 Total Uses of Funds 25,711,796  52.5   26,722,221  53.5   25,192,200   53.5   30,276,010  

36

37 Interfund Transfers to (from) Capital Funds

38 Fire Fund 2,039,604 0 0 0

39 General Fund -                -                -                 -                

40 Water Fund 2,700,000     3,500,000     3,500,000      -                

41 Parks Fund 70,000          (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

42 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 800,000        800,000        800,000         100,000        

43 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 1,250,000     1,250,000     1,250,000      1,300,000     

44 Total Interfund Transfers 6,859,604     5,400,000     5,400,000      1,400,000     

45

46 Ending Balances

47 General Fund 3,730,714     3,544,061     3,753,000      2,909,000     

48 Water Fund 8,925,436     6,403,744     5,932,340      7,558,380     

49 Fire Fund -                -                -                 -                

50 Parks Fund 183,802        195,000        54,700           519,380        

51 San Vicente Sanitation Fund 3,231,685     3,398,519     2,695,720      2,456,350     

52 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund 3,451,663     3,791,374     3,101,040      2,430,280     
53 Total Ending Balances 19,523,300$ 17,332,699$ 15,536,800$  15,873,390$ 
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OPERATING FUNDS

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Operating Funds Sources of Revenues

2 Water sales 10,504,324$ 12,305,000$ 10,297,900$  11,906,000$ 

3 Water system charge 5,024,206     5,118,000     5,110,500      6,119,000     

4 Energy/pumping charge 1,542,548     1,892,000     1,448,000      2,586,000     

5 Fees and other revenues 326,303        268,000        270,000         270,000        

6 Penalties and Misc revenues 249,428        264,000        247,900         245,000        

7 Meter installation 11,940          6,700            6,000             6,700            

8 Property tax - Improvement District A 186,797        181,000        188,000         192,000        

9 Sewer service charge 6,721,527     6,749,000     6,722,000      6,756,300     

10 Sewer availability charge 39,161          39,500          39,500           39,500          

11 Earnings on investments 740,182        125,700        760,000         718,000        

12 Tertiary water sales 482,429        680,000        540,000         565,000        

13 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 18,250          19,100          18,300           19,100          

14 Inspections/Misc Revenue 26,015          1,500            600                 1,000            

15 Grant Income (13,622)         -                -                 -                

16 Rental income 513                210,000        105,000         180,000        

17 Property taxes 2,435,967     935,600        852,000         2,409,000     

18 Fire EDU charges 224,640        -                -                 -                

19 Ambulance charges 60,099          -                -                 -                

20 Fire prevention fees/First response fees 9,387            -                -                 -                

21 Subscription program -                -                -                 -                
22 Total Sources of Revenues 28,590,094$ 28,795,100$ 26,605,700$  32,012,600$ 

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

FY 2025

BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

FY 2023

BUDGET ESTIMATEACTUAL

FY 2024

OPERATING SOURCES OF REVENUES

FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET 6Draft 4/18/2024

EXHIBIT A

C.1. Page 14



OPERATING FUNDS

AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Operating Funds Uses of Funds

2 General Fund

3 Board of Directors

4 Personnel 6,900$           -     10,000$         -     7,920$            -     10,000$         

5 Operations and Maintenance 299,068        265,000        162,980         270,800        

6 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

7 Interfund Transfers (94,316)         (75,001)         (46,610)          (90,800)         

8 Total Board of Directors 211,652        -     199,999        -     124,290         -     190,000        

9

10 General Manager

11 Personnel 384,741        2.0     468,303        2.0     444,100         2.0     479,000        

12 Operations and Maintenance 6,650            12,900          3,000             12,900          

13 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

14 Interfund Transfers (328,127)       (423,325)       (393,330)        (389,800)       

15 Total General Manager 63,264          2.0     57,878          2.0     53,770           2.0     102,100        

16

17 Engineering

18 Personnel 173,370        1.0     177,709        1.0     190,900         1.0     203,000        

19 Operations and Maintenance 623,184        473,382        394,200         466,300        

20 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

21 Interfund Transfers (532,541)       (572,781)       (514,730)        (530,300)       

22 Total Engineering 264,013        1.0     78,310          1.0     70,370           1.0     139,000        

23

24 Finance

25 Personnel 1,247,880     9.5     1,580,109     9.5     1,434,000      9.5     1,585,000     

26 Operations and Maintenance 139,187        156,950        144,700         181,100        

27 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

28 Interfund Transfers (1,161,195)   (1,528,133)   (1,388,810)    (1,399,400)   

29 Total Finance 225,872        9.5     208,926        9.5     189,890         9.5     366,700        

30

31 Admin Services

32 Personnel 927,000        5.5     1,049,802     6.5     1,103,600      6.5     1,242,000     

33 Operations and Maintenance 744,967        587,150        870,000         935,900        

34 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

35 Interfund Transfers (1,248,784)   (1,440,066)   (1,736,220)    (1,725,700)   

36 Total Admin Services 423,183        5.5     196,886        6.5     237,380         6.5     452,200        

37

38 Interfund Transfers

39 Interfund Transfers -                -                 -                

40

41 Total General Fund

42 Personnel 2,739,891     18.0   3,285,923     19.0   3,180,520      19.0   3,519,000     

43 Operations and Maintenance 1,813,055     1,495,382     1,574,880      1,867,000     

44 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

45 Interfund Transfers (3,364,963)   (4,039,306)   (4,079,700)    (4,136,000)   
46 Total General Fund 1,187,983$   18.0   741,999$       19.0   675,700$        19.0   1,250,000$   
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OPERATING FUNDS

AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Operating Funds Uses of Funds (continued)

2 Water Department

3 Personnel 3,447,880$   19.5   3,736,232$   19.5   3,416,200$    19.5   3,939,000$   

4 Operations and Maintenance 11,491,590 13,429,864  11,621,100   14,823,510  

5 Equipment/debt service 0 -                -                 -                

6 Interfund Transfers 4,750,606 5,961,451     5,986,060      2,456,150     

7 Total Water Fund 19,690,076  19.5   23,127,547  19.5   21,023,360   19.5   21,218,660  

8

9 Fire Fund

10 Fire Department

11 Personnel -                -     -                -     -                 -     -                

12 Operations and Maintenance 1,530,962 -                -                 -                

13 Equipment 0 -                -                 -                

14 Interfund Transfers 0 -                -                 -                

15 Total Fire Fund 1,530,962     -     -                -     -                 -     -                

16

17 Parks Fund

18 Parks Department

19 Personnel 0 2.5     200,500        2.5     239,000         2.5     219,000        

20 Operations and Maintenance 172,654 303,500        340,100         381,600        

21 Equipment 0 -                -                 -                

22 Interfund Transfers 70,000 (150,000)       (150,000)        71,720          

23 Total Parks Fund 242,654        2.5     354,000        2.5     429,100         2.5     672,320        

24

25 San Vicente Sanitation Fund

26 San Vicente Sanitation

27 Personnel 991,640 5.8     1,037,298     5.8     1,029,300      5.8     1,173,000     

28 Operations and Maintenance 1,254,014 1,097,331     1,327,900      1,620,950     

29 Equipment 0 -                -                 -                

30 Interfund Transfers 1,404,683 1,525,813     1,533,080      831,420        

31 Total San Vicente Fund 3,650,337     5.8     3,660,442     5.8     3,890,280      5.8     3,625,370     

32

33 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund

34 Santa Maria Sanitation

35 Personnel 1,172,210 6.8     1,164,407     6.8     1,368,600      6.8     1,407,000     

36 Operations and Maintenance 1,097,900 971,784        1,094,600      1,325,950     

37 Equipment 0 -                -                 -                

38 Interfund Transfers 1,959,674 2,102,041     2,110,560      2,176,710     

39 Total Santa Maria Sanitation 4,229,784     6.8     4,238,232     6.8     4,573,760      6.8     4,909,660     

40

41 Total Operating Funds Uses of Funds 30,531,796$ 52.5   32,122,220$ 53.5   30,592,200$  53.5   31,676,010$ 
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FUND 06 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 4,134,720$   3,682,162$   3,730,700$    3,753,000$   

2

3 Sources of Revenues

4 Fees and other revenues 221,213        268,000        270,000         270,000        

5 Earnings on investments 127,616        24,000          144,000         136,000        

6 Property taxes 435,148        311,900        284,000         -                

7 Total Sources of Revenues 783,977        603,900        698,000         406,000        

8

9 Uses of Funds

10 Board of Directors

11 Board of Directors Division 305,968        -     275,000        -     170,900         -     280,800        

12 Total Board of Directors 305,968        -     275,000        -     170,900         -     280,800        

13

14 General Manager

15 General Manager Division 391,391        2.0     481,203        2.0     447,100         2.0     491,900        

16 Total General Manager 391,391        2.0     481,203        2.0     447,100         2.0     491,900        

17

18 Engineering

19 Engineering Division 796,554        1.0     651,091        1.0     585,100         1.0     669,300        

20 Total Engineering 796,554        1.0     651,091        1.0     585,100         1.0     669,300        

21

22 Finance 

23 Finance/Purchasing Division 589,906        3.0     866,038        3.0     704,800         3.0     790,000        

24 Customer Service Division 406,053        3.5     452,414        3.5     450,300         3.5     512,300        

25 Accounting Division 391,107        3.0     418,608        3.0     423,600         3.0     463,800        

26 Total Finance 1,387,067     9.5     1,737,059     9.5     1,578,700      9.5     1,766,100     

27

28 Admin Services

29 Admin Services Division 966,303        5.5     1,109,702     6.5     1,148,800      6.5     1,303,200     

30 General Services Division 702,008        -     509,250        -     819,800         -     859,700        

31 Public Outreach 3,655            -     18,000          -     5,000             -     15,000          

32 Total Admin Services 1,671,967     5.5     1,636,952     6.5     1,973,600      6.5     2,177,900     

33  

34  Subtotal Uses of Funds 4,552,946     18.0   4,781,305     19.0   4,755,400      19.0   5,386,000     

35

36 Interfund Transfers

37 Water Fund (2,050,606)   (2,461,451)   (2,486,060)    (2,456,150)   

38 Park Fund -                -                -                 (71,720)         

39 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (604,683)       (725,813)       (733,080)        (731,420)       

40 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (709,674)       (852,041)       (860,560)        (876,710)       

41 Transfer to Fund 26 - General CIP -                -                -                 -                

42 Total Interfund Transfers (3,364,963)   (4,039,305)   (4,079,700)    (4,136,000)   

43

44 Total Uses of Funds 1,187,983     18.0   742,000        19.0   675,700         19.0   1,250,000     

45

46 Total Ending Balance 3,730,714$   3,544,061$   3,753,000$    2,909,000$   
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The Board of Directors (Board) provides overall policy direction and legislative oversight regarding the operations and 

finances of the Ramona Municipal Water District, which was established in 1956 under the Water Code §71000 et. 

seq.  The Board is comprised of five elected Board members, which are each elected to 4-year terms from each of five 

separate geographic Divisions. Terms are staggered with elections for either two or three Board Divisions every 

second year.  The Board has regular meetings once per month, and additional special meetings can be called if there 

is a need to do so. The Board conducts meetings in accordance with the open meeting laws applicable to Special 

Districts in the State of California, including the Ralph M. Brown Act.

The Board provides for the provision of services within the District’s service area, which encompasses roughly 75-

square miles in the unincorporated area of the County of San Diego. Services include Water, Sewer, and Parks and 

Recreation. These services are provided through 53.5 full time equivalent (FTE) positions, that are housed in the six 

departments. During Fiscal Year 2023, Parks and Recreation services were provided by contract with the Ramona 

Parks and Recreation Association (RPRA). As of July 1, 2024, the District begin managing Parks and Recreation services 

directly.

The Board appoints a General Manager to serve as the District’s Chief Administrative Officer, who in turn implements 

the policy direction of the Board by managing the day-to-day operations and administrative functions of the District. 
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FUND 06 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Board of Directors Division

2 Personnel 6,900$           -     10,000$         -     7,920$            -     10,000$         

3 Operations and Maintenance 299,068         265,000        162,980          270,800        

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Division 305,968 -     275,000        -     170,900         -     280,800        

6

7 Total Department

8 Personnel 6,900            -     10,000          -     7,920             -     10,000          

9 Operations and Maintenance 299,068        265,000        162,980         270,800        

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Department 305,968 -     275,000        -     170,900         -     280,800        

12

13 Interfund Transfers

14 Water Fund (57,475)         (45,703)         (28,400)          (53,090)         

15 Park Funds -                -                -                 (2,950)           

16 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (16,951)         (13,477)         (8,380)            (15,810)         

17 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (19,890)         (15,820)         (9,830)            (18,950)         

18 Total Interfund Transfers (94,316) (75,001)         (46,610)          (90,800)         

19

20 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 211,652$       -     199,999$       -     124,290$        -     190,000$       
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

The General Manager (GM) is housed in the General Fund and serves as the District’s Chief Administrative Officer. The GM is responsible 

for planning, organizing, directing and controlling the day-to-day activities of the District. The GM reports to the five-member elected 

Board of Director’s (Board) and is tasked with carrying out the policy decisions of the Board.

The GM prepares and submits the budget to the Board and advises on financial conditions and needs of the District, including through 

monthly reporting of activities. All departments report to the GM, who in turn provides direction and oversight of operations and 

administration for all services provided.  District departments include water operations, sewer operations, engineering services, financial 

services, administrative services, and parks and recreation. The GM makes recommendations to the Board on the affairs of the District and 

ensures that all applicable ordinances, resolutions, and state laws are enforced. The GM attends all Board meetings and advises the Board 

on legislative and policy matters.

This Department is responsible for making numerous lead administrative determinations per the District Legislative Code, which includes a 

myriad of District services. The GM ensures, through subordinates, that the District is meeting all reporting requirements, water quality 

standards, regulatory permit requirements, financial processes, and others. The position conducts a wide array of executive level work to 

achieve the objectives of the District.

                                                                                                    Goals and Objectives

Key Program Services 

• Plan, direct and coordinate the District’s operations and administrative functions  • Ensure efficient and effective use of District 

resources in meeting the goals and direction established by the Board • Prepare and submit the District recommended budgets to the 

Board for action • Advise the Board on all legislative policy matters concerning the District • Set and oversee a wide range of goals and 

objectives for the District • Oversee and direct the compilation of Board agendas, materials, and official recordkeeping functions • 

Maintain effective leadership and District representation through service as a member agency General Manager with the San Diego 

County Water Authority (SDCWA) • Respond to customer and community concerns and questions either directly or through subordinate 

managers and staff • Coordinate logistics for monthly Board meetings • Prepare and distribute Board agenda packages and legal notices • 

Process approved Board actions • Manage compliance with the Fair Political Practices Commission   

                                                                                                            Revenues

This Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from two main sources.

        1.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

        2.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues
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FUND 06 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 General Manager Division

2 Personnel 384,741$       2.0     468,303$       2.0     444,100$        2.0     479,000$       

3 Operations and Maintenance 6,650             12,900           3,000              12,900          

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Division 391,391 2.0     481,203        2.0     447,100         2.0     491,900        

6

7 Total Department

8 Personnel 384,741        2.0     468,303        2.0     444,100         2.0     479,000        

9 Operations and Maintenance 6,650            12,900          3,000             12,900          

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Department 391,391 2.0     481,203        2.0     447,100         2.0     491,900        

12

13 Interfund Transfers

14 Water Fund (199,961)       (257,964)       (239,680)        (227,910)       

15 Park Fund -                -                -                 (12,670)         

16 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (58,963)         (76,066)         (70,680)          (67,870)         

17 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (69,203)         (89,295)         (82,970)          (81,350)         

18 Total Interfund Transfers (328,127) (423,325)       (393,330)        (389,800)       

19

20 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 63,264$         2.0     57,878$         2.0     53,770$          2.0     102,100$       
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

The Engineering Department strives to provide superior customer service both to external private project customers, 

and internal District customers. The District Engineer reports to the General Manager and is responsible for all 

engineering services provided by the District. The District contracts for several of the engineering functions, while 

maintaining one District employee filling the Engineering Technician position. Services are generally physically 

provided at the District Administrative Offices, located at 105 Earlham Street in Ramona. The Department provides 

technical assistance internally for the District and to the public in areas of planning, design, construction, and 

administration.

Areas of management and supervision include:

         1.   Public information and permit processing

         2.   Planning and design of system improvements

         3.   Contract administration

         4.   Construction inspection

         5.   Administration of the Capital Improvement/Replacement Program (CIP/CRP)

         6.   Survey and construction staking

         7.   Maintenance of District maps, drawings and easement records 

         8.   Technical assistance to water and sewer operations

         9.   Administration of private projects

                                                                                                      Goals and Objectives

 Primary goals are to:

         1.   Direct and manage the CIP/CRP and District projects “in-house” with minimal assistance from outside 

consultants

         2.   Train and maintain a qualified technical staff to assist the District and the public

         3.   Continue to have a high level of Engineering Department customer service

         4.   Implement Project Management of CIP/CRP projects and private projects

         5.   Review and recommend updates as necessary for the District’s Water and Sewer facilities plans

         6.   Manage and supervise outside professional consultants

                                                                                                             Revenues

This Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from four main sources.

         1.   Private project reimbursements

         2.   Charges to District CIP/CRP projects

         3.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

         4.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues
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FUND 06 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Engineering Division

2 Personnel 173,370$       1.0     177,709$       1.0     190,900$        1.0     203,000$       

3 Operations and Maintenance 623,184        473,382        394,200         466,300        

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Division 796,554 1.0     651,091        1.0     585,100         1.0     669,300        

6  

7 Total Department

8 Personnel 173,370        1.0     177,709        1.0     190,900         1.0     203,000        

9 Operations and Maintenance 623,184        473,382        394,200         466,300        

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Department 796,554 1.0     651,091        1.0     585,100         1.0     669,300        

12

13 Interfund Transfers

14 Water Fund (324,531)        (349,038)       (313,660)         (320,480)       

15 Park Fund -                 -                -                  -                

16 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (95,697)         (102,922)       (92,490)          (95,430)         

17 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (112,313)       (120,821)       (108,580)        (114,390)       

18 Total Interfund Transfers (532,541) (572,781)       (514,730)        (530,300)       

19

20 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 264,013$       1.0     78,310$         1.0     70,370$          1.0     139,000$       
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

The Finance Department operates four divisions to provide comprehensive services: Financial Division, Accounting Division, Customer 

Service Division, and Purchasing Division. These services include organizing and directing all financial activities of the District while working 

with the General Manager, Board of Directors, and other Department Heads. The Department also leads in development and 

implementation of financial control policies; developing and implementing the operating and capital budget; forecasting revenues and 

expenditures; implementing controls over financial processes; preparing special reports at the request of the General Manager, Board of 

Directors, other Department Leads, and external agencies; and investing idle District funds.

The Finance Department assures fiscal accountability to the Board and to the public.  To do so, the Department provides financial 

oversight and administers accounting functions for all District funds and accounts; coordinates the annual financial audit and preparation 

of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Statements; administers the Accounts Payable, Accounts Receivable, and Payroll functions; and 

operates the utility billing/collection for the enterprise funds. The Department also oversees the District’s purchasing functions, by 

ensuring that proper practices are in place, adequate stock levels of goods are on hand, and that fiscal and operational responsibilities are 

upheld. Purchasing functions also include directly or contracting for maintenance of the District’s rolling stock of vehicles. 

The Department is responsible for recording and reporting all financial transactions of the District. This responsibility makes virtually 

everyone who has contact with the District a customer of the Finance Department. Our customers include the Federal Government, State 

of California, the County of San Diego, Metropolitan Water District, the San Diego County Water Authority, the recipients of District 

services, the employees who provide the services, the public who requests information about the District, the vendors of the District, 

banks the District utilizes, and others.

                                                                                                     Goals and Objectives

Financial Services:  • Plan, organize, and direct the accounting and financial activities and reporting of the District  • Manage the 

coordination and on-time preparation of the Operational and Capital Budget • Prepare and deliver special reports to the Board, General 

Manager, departments, and external entities regarding appropriate fiscal matters of the District • Review and revise financial 

management policies and procedures • Make sound recommendations on financial matters of the District to ensure the viability of 

providing essential District services • Coordinate activities with relevant member agencies and the San Diego County Water Authority 

(SDCWA)

Accounting:  •Accurately record financial transactions of the District in the General Ledger of the financial system (Tyler Incode) • 

Accurately prepare and execute payments to vendors through Accounts Payable processes •  Accurately prepare and complete payroll 

processes for the District, including remittances to appropriate vendors and taxing entities • Coordinate the preparation of taxes, fees and 

charges collected on the County property tax rolls • Prepare and submit for approval the unaudited monthly financial reports of the 

District • Prepare for approval Journal Entries to adjust and record various transactions in the General Ledger • Coordinate responses to 

various auditors • Ensure Accounts Receivable are collected quickly in accordance with lawful payment provisions

Customer Service:  • Provide excellent customer service in person, over the phone, and through other communication methods to 

external and internal customers • Accurately input customer payments, service order requests, new account setups and similar 

transactions into the District’s Financial System • Facilitate expeditious communications with Water Department staff on relevant field 

service matters • Timely prepare customer statements, notices, bills and invoices • Follow up on past due water bill amounts owed to the 

District

Purchasing:  • Assist District departments in procuring goods and services necessary to perform their daily operations at the most 

economical cost • Ensure adequate stock of common operational supplies are on hand to minimize delays in work performed • Serve as 

liaison between departments, vendors, and contractors for purchasing and maintenance requirements • Maintain District buildings, 

including upgrades and replacements as appropriate • Maintain appropriate inventory controls • Keep the District’s rolling stock well 

maintained and operational, including reporting to the State Department of Transportation • Coordinates the surplus and disposal of 

unneeded materials and equipment

                                                                                                          Revenues

The Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from two main sources.

             1.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

             2.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues
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FUND 06 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1  Finance/Purchasing Division

2 Personnel 533,110$       3.0     790,538$       3.0     657,200$        3.0     720,000$       

3 Operations and Maintenance 56,796          75,500          47,600           70,000          

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Division 589,906 3.0     866,038        3.0     704,800         3.0     790,000        

6

7 Customer Service Division

8 Personnel 330,820        3.5     384,914        3.5     356,700         3.5     418,000        

9 Operations and Maintenance 75,233          67,500          93,600           94,300          

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Division 406,053 3.5     452,414        3.5     450,300         3.5     512,300        

12

13 Accounting Division

14 Personnel 383,950        3.0     404,658        3.0     420,100         3.0     447,000        

15 Operations and Maintenance 7,157            13,950          3,500             16,800          

16 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

17 Total Division 391,107 3.0     418,608        3.0     423,600         3.0     463,800        

18

19 Total Department

20 Personnel 1,247,880     9.5     1,580,109     9.5     1,434,000      9.5     1,585,000     

21 Operations and Maintenance 139,187        156,950        144,700         181,100        

22 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

23 Total Finance 1,387,067 9.5     1,737,059     9.5     1,578,700      9.5     1,766,100     

24

25 Interfund Transfers

26 Water Fund (707,632)       (931,206)       (846,310)        (845,690)       

27 Park Fund -                -                -                 -                

28 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (208,665)       (274,586)       (249,550)        (251,840)       

29 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (244,898)       (322,341)       (292,950)        (301,870)       

30 Total Interfund Transfers (1,161,195) (1,528,133)   (1,388,810)    (1,399,400)   

31

32

33 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 225,872$       9.5     208,926$       9.5     189,890$        9.5     366,700$       
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The Administrative Services Department provides internal support services to the District through the following primary functions: 

personnel administration, information technology (IT), safety and risk management, and support to the General Manager and Board 

of Directors. Additional external services are provided through the cross-connection/backflow prevention and water conservation 

program.

The Department’s main responsibilities include: personnel and benefits administration, labor relations, employee relations, safety 

and risk management, insurance and claims administration, records management functions, general services, IT management, cross-

connection/backflow prevention, water conservation advocacy, and support to the Board of Directors with agenda preparation, legal 

notices and meeting record retention.

                                                                                                    Goals and Objectives

Personnel Services

• Lead the recruitment, onboarding, and retention of a qualified and efficient workforce • Promote a positive work environment for 

employees by enhancing communications, safety and employee relations • Administer a variety of employee benefit programs in a 

timely and responsive manner • Consistently and fairly administer personnel policies and procedures as well as the MOU and Order 

of the Board • Process personnel actions efficiently, including job performance evaluations

Information Technology

• Maintain an effective IT system to provide access to employees for essential computer, internet, telephonic, and other systems to 

effectively conduct the business of the District • Maintain and implement an IT equipment replacement lifecycle program • Confer 

and advise departments on appropriate IT systems, products, services, and equipment to best conduct business • Design and 

maintain District website to provide pertinent information to the community • Advocate for regional system coordination where 

appropriate (such as GIS systems) • Ensure backup measures are in place to account for likely IT systems outages • Maintain 

appropriate  security measures to detect, deter, and prevent fraudulent information system breaches • Appropriately maintain and 

provide updates to the District portion of the Enterprise Resource Program (ERP – Tyler Incode) • Facilitate the collection, storage, 

security, and integrity of electronic data while ensuring appropriate access

Safety and Risk Prevention

• Administer an effective Injury and Illness Prevention program • Implement programs to mitigate foreseen potential risks to 

employees while on the job • Ensure compliance with OSHA safety regulations • Deploy an effective training program for both 

routine trainings appropriate/required for most or all employees, and specialized for targeted work groups • Work with departments 

on self-identifying and reporting hazards so those issues can be mitigated • Administer liability and property claims on behalf of the 

District

Outreach Coordination

• Administer outreach efforts, conservation training, and public affairs

Key Program Services 

• Maintain effective records for Board actions, personnel matters, and other relevant District business • Continue providing 

necessary “General Services” that do not lend themselves to allocation to a specific department or fund • Maintain an effective cross-

connection control and backflow prevention program to protect the integrity of the water system • Conduct recycled water site 

inspections • Promote water conservation in accordance with the District’s Legislative Code. 

                                                                                                         Revenues

This Department is housed in the General Fund. Revenues are provided from two main sources.

1.   Charges to District Enterprise Funds (Water and Sewer)

2.   Small amount from facility lease and property tax revenues
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FUND 06 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Admin Services Department

2 Personnel 927,000$       5.5     1,049,802$   6.5     1,103,600$    6.5     1,242,000$   

3 Operations and Maintenance 39,303          59,900          45,200           61,200          

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Division 966,303 5.5     1,109,702     6.5     1,148,800      6.5     1,303,200     

6

7 General Services Department

8 Personnel -                -     -                -     -                 -     -                

9 Operations and Maintenance 702,008        509,250        819,800         859,700        

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Division 702,008 -     509,250        -     819,800         -     859,700        

12

13 Public Outreach

14 Personnel -                -     -                -     -                 -     -                

15 Operations and Maintenance 3,655            18,000          5,000             15,000          

16 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

17 Total Division 3,655 -     18,000          -     5,000             -     15,000          

18

19 Total Department

20 Personnel 927,000        5.5     1,049,802     6.5     1,103,600      6.5     1,242,000     

21 Operations and Maintenance 744,967        587,150        870,000         935,900        

22 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

23 Total Department 1,671,967 5.5     1,636,952     6.5     1,973,600      6.5     2,177,900     

24

25 Interfund Transfers

26 Water Fund (761,007)        (877,540)        (1,058,010)     (1,008,980)   

27 Park Fund -                 -                 -                  (56,100)         

28 San Vicente Sanitation Fund (224,407)       (258,762)       (311,980)        (300,470)       

29 Santa Maria Sanitation Fund (263,370)       (303,764)       (366,230)        (360,150)       

30 Total Interfund Transfers (1,248,784) (1,440,066)   (1,736,220)    (1,725,700)   

31

32 Total Dept. not funded by Interfund Trans 423,183$       5.5     196,886$       6.5     237,380$        6.5     452,200$       
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

The Water Funds consist of the Water Operations Fund (01), Water Capital Improvement Fund (43), Water Capital Replacement Fund (11), 

and Water Capital Replacement - Energy Fund (10).  The District provides safe and reliable water for the residents, business owners and 

visitors.   The Operations Department is responsible for operating and maintaining the District's water facilities in a responsive, safe and 

cost-effective manner, consistent with policies and budget approved by the Board of Directors.

The Water Distribution System conveys water to and is relied upon by over 9,800 customer water accounts. These accounts are served by 

importing all water from the San Diego County Water Authority through three connections located in the City of Poway. Water is then 

pumped roughly 1,000 vertical feet up into the District's service area to serve customers on demand and for fire protection.

Once water enters the system, it is transmitted to approximately 36,000 residents within a 75-square mile service area. The system 

includes over 220 miles of pipeline, 4,500 valves, 1,500 fire hydrants, 19 water storage tanks, 1 water storage reservoir, 1 lake (Lake 

Ramona), 11 water pump stations, and 20 pressure reducing valve facilities.  

There are three divisions within the Operations Water Department, with key highlights of those functions noted below. In addition to 

those duties, equipment maintenance* is performed on all water pumps and motors, motor control centers, and District building electrical 

systems.

1) Meter Services: Reads ~9,800 water meters monthly, completes re-reads; responds to customer leak calls, reads and setups of new 

accounts, notifications and locking of services and shutdowns; and tests and replaces aging meters as appropriate.

2) Utility Services: Implements asset management program on the water distribution system, including valves and hydrants, repairs 

mainline breaks, maintains pipes from 2" to 48" in diameter, and repairs water service lines and fire hydrants.

3) Systems Services: Responsible for monitoring, maintaining and reporting all water quality parameters within the potable distribution 

system. This team operates and maintains 11 pump stations, 20 storage tanks, Lake Ramona, and 27 radio frequency sites via Supervisory 

Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system.

*Mechanical Services: Maintains District pumps and motors, including preventive maintenance and rebuilding mechanical seals. This team 

contracts out major motor rewinds and wet end assemblies.

                                                                                                Goals and Objectives

Water Quality:  Perform all mandated water quality analysis according to the State and Federal EPA regulating agencies • Weekly, 

Monthly, Quarterly and Annual water reporting to the State Water Resources Control Board

Water Distribution:  Repair water leaks • Exercise valves • Perform leak detection services • Install water services • Install meters • 

Respond to customer complaints • Turn water on/off • Flush dead-end lines/hydrant • 24/7 as-needed response 

Capital Projects:  Complete all budgeted capital projects within the Fiscal Year budgeted/included in the Water Facilities Plan, while noting 

potential obstacles from regulatory agencies or other unforeseen circumstances

Key Program Services:  Coordinate the delivery of water to meet community demands • Operate and maintain the water distribution 

systems in a way that ensures compliance with state and federal requirements • Prepare and submit county, state, and federal required 

reports • Track equipment maintenance procedures to ensure timely completion • Run a state certified laboratory for time sensitive 

water and wastewater testing • Track, sample, test or prepare for testing all required water laboratory testing • Respond to customer 

reports of water leaks, outages, odors and low pressure • Respond to water mainline leaks throughout the system

                                                                                                         Revenues

Fund 01 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s water utility operation.  Its primary 

revenue source is water sales to residents and businesses.  The Water Operations Fund is established as a self-supporting enterprise fund.  

WATER FUND

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW
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FUND 01 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 10,540,702$ 9,280,492$   8,925,400$    5,932,340$   

2

3 Sources of Revenues

4 Water sales 10,504,324   12,305,000  10,297,900   11,906,000  

5 Water system charge 5,024,206      5,118,000     5,110,500      6,119,000     

6 Meter installation 11,940           6,700            6,000             6,700            

7 Penalties and Misc revenues 249,428         264,000        247,900         245,000        

8 Earnings on investments 307,260        41,400          352,000         332,000        

9 Property taxes 435,104        623,700        568,000         1,650,000     

10 Energy/pumping charge 1,542,548     1,892,000     1,448,000      2,586,000     

11 Total Sources of Revenue 18,074,810  20,250,800  18,030,300   22,844,700  

12

13 Uses of Funds

14 Water Department

15 Administration & General 1,185,771     2.9     1,217,343     2.9     1,010,900      2.9     1,513,660     

16 Source of Supply 7,373,496     -     9,496,961     -     8,093,300      -     10,119,500  

17 Pumping 2,292,104     -     1,798,591     -     2,069,000      -     2,383,800     

18 Systems 1,501,383     4.6     1,531,108     4.6     1,415,900      4.6     1,725,650     

19 Transmission & Distribution 2,168,912     11.0   2,632,381     11.0   1,942,100      11.0   2,471,300     

20 Vehicle & Facilities Maintenance 330,773        1.0     377,036        1.0     422,200         1.0     436,200        

21 Ramona Lake 87,031          -     112,676        -     83,900           -     112,400        

22 Subtotal Uses of Funds 14,939,470  19.5   17,166,096  19.5   15,037,300   19.5   18,762,510  

23  

24 Interfund Transfers

25 General Fund 2,050,606     2,461,451     2,486,060      2,456,150     

26 Transfers to CRP/CIP 2,700,000     3,500,000     3,500,000      -                

27 Total Interfund Transfers 4,750,606     5,961,451     5,986,060      2,456,150     

28

29 Total Uses of Funds 19,690,076  19.5   23,127,547  19.5   21,023,360   19.5   21,218,660  

30  

31 Ending Balance

32 Rate Stabilization Fund 1,750,000     1,750,000     -                 -                

33  Fund Balance 7,175,436     4,653,744     5,932,340      7,558,380     

34  
35 Total Ending Balances   8,925,436$   19.5   6,403,744$   19.5   5,932,340$    19.5   7,558,380$   
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FUND 01 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Administration & General

2 Personnel 592,770$       2.9     600,199$       2.9     541,300$        2.9     669,000$       

3 Operations and Maintenance 593,001        617,144        469,600         844,660        

4 Equipment -                 -                 -                  -                

5 Total Administration & General 1,185,771 2.9     1,217,343     2.9     1,010,900      2.9     1,513,660     

6

7 Source of Supply

8 Personnel -                -     -                -     -                 -     -                

9 Operations and Maintenance 7,373,496     9,496,961     8,093,300      10,119,500  

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Source of Supply 7,373,496 -     9,496,961     -     8,093,300      -     10,119,500  

12

13 Pumping Facilities

14 Personnel -                -     -                -     -                 -     -                

15 Operations and Maintenance 2,292,104      1,798,591      2,069,000       2,383,800     

16 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

17 Total Pumping Facilities 2,292,104 -     1,798,591     -     2,069,000      -     2,383,800     

18

19 Systems

20 Personnel 1,129,610     4.6     1,122,341     4.6     1,123,400      4.6     1,276,000     

21 Operations & Maintenance 371,773        408,767        292,500         449,650        

22 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

23 Total Systems 1,501,383 4.6     1,531,108     4.6     1,415,900      4.6     1,725,650     

24

25 Transmission and Distribution

26 Personnel 1,549,110     11.0   1,834,156     11.0   1,557,600      11.0   1,789,000     

27 Operations and Maintenance 619,802        798,225        384,500         682,300        

28 Equipment -                 -                 -                  -                

29 Total Transmission & Distrib. 2,168,912 11.0   2,632,381     11.0   1,942,100      11.0   2,471,300     

30

31 Vehicle & Facilities Maintenance

32 Personnel 176,390        1.0     179,536        1.0     193,900         1.0     205,000        

33 Operations and Maintenance 154,383        197,500        228,300         231,200        

34 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

35 Total Vehicle & Facilities 330,773 1.0     377,036        1.0     422,200         1.0     436,200        

36

37 Ramona Lake

38 Personnel -                -     -                -     -                 -     -                

39 Operations and Maintenance 87,031          112,676        83,900           112,400        

40 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

41 Total Ramona Dam 87,031 -     112,676        -     83,900           -     112,400        

42
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FUND 01 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Personnel 3,447,880$   19.5   3,736,232$   19.5   3,416,200$    19.5   3,939,000$   

2 Operations and Maintenance 11,491,590  13,429,864  11,621,100   14,823,510  

3 Equipment/debt service -                -                -                 -                

4 Subtotal Water Department 14,939,470 19.5   17,166,096  19.5   15,037,300   19.5   18,762,510  

5

6 Interfund Transfers

7 Board of Directors 57,475          45,703          28,400           53,090          

8 General Manager 199,961        257,964        239,680         227,910        

9 Engineering 324,531        349,038        313,660         320,480        

10 Finance 707,632        931,206        846,310         845,690        

11 Admin Services 761,007        877,540        1,058,010      1,008,980     

12 Transfer to Fund 10 - Energy CRP 200,000        -                -                 -                

13 Transfer to Fund 11 - Water CRP 2,000,000     3,000,000     3,000,000      -                

14 Transfer to Fund 43 - Water CIP 500,000        500,000        500,000         -                

15 Total Interfund Transfers 4,750,606 5,961,451     5,986,060      2,456,150     

16  
17 Total Water Department 19,690,076$ 19.5   23,127,547$ 19.5   21,023,360$  19.5   21,218,660$ 
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FIRE FUND
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

The Fire Funds consist of the Fire Operations Fund (02), Fire Capital Improvement Fund (12), and Fire Mitigation Fund 

(24).  Up until August 1, 2022, the District operated the Fire Department through a cooperative agreement with the 

California Department of Forestry (CalFIRE) to provide the following services: fire protection and prevention, 

emergency medical, rescue, education and outreach, regional partnerships (including mutual aid), and emergency 

preparedness for residents, businesses and visitors. Fire Plan Check services were provided for through Cooperative 

Agreement with the County of San Diego.   The Department operated out of three fire stations (80, 81 and 82), 

serving approximately 40,000 residents spread throughout a roughly 75-mile service area.

Effective August 1, 2022, all fire and emerency services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection 

District in accordance with the Fire Divestiture Agreement dated July 28, 2022.  Fund balances remaining were 

authorized by the Board of Directors to be transferred to fund the Wellfield Park Facility projects, Water 

Infrastructure Improvement projects, and to pay down the District's Other Post Employment Benefit liability. 

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW
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FIRE FUND

AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 1,534,122$   -$               -$                -$               

2

3 Sources of Revenues

4 Fire EDU charges 224,640        -                -                 -                

5 Ambulance charges 60,099          -                -                 -                

6 Fire prevention fees/First response fees 9,387            -                -                 -                

7 Subscription program -                -                -                 -                

8 Earnings on investments 85,135          -                -                 -                

9 Property taxes 1,565,715     -                -                 -                

10 Fees and othe revenues 105,090        -                -                 -                

11 Grant Income (13,622)         -                -                 -                

12 Total Sources of Revenues 2,036,444 -                -                 -                

13

14 Uses of Funds

15 CDF - Schedule A & C 1,005,656     -                -                 -                

16 Board Approved Reimbursement 75,306          -                -                 -                

17 Divesture Transfer to SDCFPD 450,000        -                -                 -                

18 Subtotal Uses of Funds 1,530,962 -                -                 -                

19

20 Interfund Transfers

21 Park Fund 850,000        -                -                 -                

22 Capital Replacement Fund -                -                -                 -                

23 Water Fund 1,189,604     -                -                 -                

24 Total Interfund Transfers 2,039,604 -                -                 -                

25

26 Total Uses of Funds 3,570,566 -                -                 -                

27  
28 Total Ending Balance -$               -$               -$                -$               
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PARK FUND
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

The Parks and Recreation Department utilizes the Parks Operating Fund (03) and is responsible for maintaining and 

operating the District’s 166-acre Ramona Community Park (Park). The Park includes numerous facilities and 

improvements that provide the community with numerous recreation activities. These improvements include 

baseball/softball, soccer, and t-ball fields, fairgrounds, concession facilities, crowd stands, restroom facilities, disc golf, 

horseshoes, fairgrounds, outdoor community center, and the Ramona Community Center (Center). The Center also 

includes leased space as the Ramona Senior Center, which provides for activities and a food program. The food 

program generally includes lunches for seniors, and also health and nutrition services in concert with the County of 

San Diego, Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA).

                                                                                Goals and Objectives

The overarching goals and objectives of the Parks and Recreation Department is to ensure the Park is well-maintained 

and operated, that park user groups have the facilities that they need to run their programs effectively, and that long-

term, the park facilities be available to the general public for the benefit of the community. 

                                                                                       Revenues

Fund 03 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s Parks and Recreation 

functions. Revenue in this fund is received through an ongoing property tax assessment, known as “Assessment 

District A”. After the termination of the Ramona Parks and Recreation Association lease on June 30, 2023, the District 

began receiving rental and lease income directly from park user groups. These funds are used to pay for a 

Parks/Facilities Administrator, maintenance staff, and operate and maintain the Park and its facilities. 
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PARK FUND

FUND 03 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balances 233,556$       153,000$       183,800$        54,700$         

2

3 Sources of Revenues

4 Rental income 513                210,000        105,000         180,000        

5 Earnings on investments 5,590            5,000            7,000             6,000            

6 Grant Income -                -                -                 -                

7 Property tax -                -                -                 759,000        

8 Property tax - Improvement District A 186,797        181,000        188,000         192,000        

9 Total Sources of Revenues 192,900 396,000        300,000         1,137,000     

10

11 Uses of Funds

12 Parks Department

13 Parks Division 172,654        2.5     504,000        2.5     579,100         2.5     600,600        

14 Subtotal Uses of Funds 172,654 504,000        579,100         600,600        

15

16 Interfund Transfers

17 General Fund -                -                -                 71,720          

18 Transfer from (to) Park Cap Repl Fund 13 70,000          (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

19 Total Interfund Transfers 70,000 (150,000)       (150,000)        71,720          

20

21 Total Uses of Funds 242,654 354,000        429,100         672,320        

22

23 Ending Balances 183,802$       195,000$       54,700$          519,380$       
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PARK FUND

FUND 03 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Park and Recreation Division

2 Personnel -$               2.5     200,500$       2.5     239,000$        2.5     219,000$       

3 Operations and Maintenance 172,654        303,500        340,100         381,600        

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Park and Recreation 172,654 504,000        579,100         600,600        

6

7 Subtotal Parks Department

8 Personnel -                2.5     200,500        2.5     239,000         2.5     219,000        

9 Operations and Maintenance 172,654        303,500        340,100         381,600        

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Subtotal Parks Department 172,654 504,000        579,100         600,600        

12

13 Interfund Transfers

14 Board of Directors -                -                -                 2,950            

15 General Manager -                -                -                 12,670          

16 Engineering -                -                -                 -                

17 Finance -                -                -                 -                

18 Admin Services -                -                -                 56,100          

19 Transfer (to) from Park Fund 13 -                (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

20 Total Interfund Transfers -                (150,000)       (150,000)        71,720          

21

22 Total Parks Department 172,654$       354,000$       429,100$        672,320$       
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SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

San Vicente Sanitation Funds consist of the Operations Fund (05), San Vicente Capital Improvement Fund (14), and 

San Vicente Capital Replacement Fund (22). The Department is responsible for the collection, treatment and disposal 

of sewage from the San Diego Country Estates area, which accounts for roughly 6.6 square miles of service area. The 

Department operates one lift station, a sewer treatment plant, effluent disposal Sprayfields, a Reverse Osmosis (RO) 

system, effluent storage ponds and pump station, and inspects and maintains 40 miles of sewer lines, 800 manholes 

and 80 collection system clean-outs. 

There are three sub-divisions within the San Vicente Sanitation Department, with key highlights of those functions 

noted below. 

                                                                              Goals and Objectives

The overarching goal of the Department is to provide for sewage collection, treatment, and disposal to protect the 

health of the community.

Collection Services 

• Achieve zero Sanitary System Overflows. • Continue aggressive sewer line cleaning – averaging ~ 30,000 feet per 

month • Continue the digital inspection program achieving ~ 1/3 of the Districts lines each year • Provide courteous 

and timely response to customer calls • Participate proactively in sewer line repair and replacement • Continue 

utilizing water from dead ends of the water distribution system to conduct the potable flushing program which 

reduces flushing potable water out of the system

Treatment Services 

• Effectively operate and maintain a 0.8 million gallon per day wastewater treatment plant • Maintain and operate a 

secondary wastewater plant • Maintain and operate multimedia filters, ultra-filtration and a RO system to meet total 

dissolved solids discharge requirements and provide Title 22 Recycled Water to recycled water customers • Track and 

schedule equipment maintenance procedures to ensure that process failures are minimized • Track, sample, test or 

prepare for testing all required discharge permit requirements • Prepare and submit county, state, and federal 

required reports 

Disposal Services 

• Safely dispose of recycled water by selling this water to the extent feasible (San Diego Country Estates Association) 

• Effectively manage the disposal Sprayfields • Bio-solids are disposed of safely and within regulatory requirements

                                                                                       Revenues

Fund 04 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s San Vicente 

Sanitation Operations.  The primary revenue source is reimbursements from sewer system users on property tax rolls 

(residents and businesses).  The San Vicente Sanitation Operations Fund is established as a self-supporting enterprise 

fund.  
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SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FUND 04 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balances 3,520,836$   3,696,861$   3,231,700$    2,695,720$   

2

3 Sources of Revenues

4 Sewer service charge 2,995,093      2,996,000     2,990,000      3,002,500     

5 Sewer availability charge 39,161          39,500          39,500           39,500          

6 Earnings on investments 109,805        25,600          124,000         118,000        

7 Tertiary water sales 197,352        300,000        200,000         225,000        

8 Property tax -                -                -                 -                

9 Inspections/Misc Revenue 19,525          500                300                 500                

10 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 250                500                500                 500                

11 Total Sources of Revenues 3,361,186 3,362,100     3,354,300      3,386,000     

12

13 Uses of Funds

14 San Vicente Sanitation Department

15 Treatment Division 1,251,514     3.3     1,018,207     3.3     1,289,000      3.3     1,439,300     

16 Collection Division 422,059        2.0     463,700        2.0     423,200         2.0     554,050        

17 Reverse Osmosis 397,999        -     464,433        -     465,000         -     572,600        

18 General Administration Division 174,082        0.5     188,289        0.5     180,000         0.5     228,000        

19 Subtotal Uses of Funds 2,245,654 5.8     2,134,629     5.8     2,357,200      5.8     2,793,950     

20

21       Interfund Transfers

22 Transfer to San Vicente Cap Impr Fund 14 -                -                -                 100,000        

23 General Fund 604,683        725,813        733,080         731,420        

24 Transfer to San Vicente Cap Repl Fund 22 800,000        800,000        800,000         -                

25 Total Interfund Transfers 1,404,683 1,525,813     1,533,080      831,420        

26

27 Total Uses of Funds 3,650,337 5.8     3,660,442     5.8     3,890,280      5.8     3,625,370     

28

29 Total Ending Balance 3,231,685$   5.8     3,398,519$   5.8     2,695,720$    5.8     2,456,350$   
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SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FUND 04 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Treatment Division

2 Personnel 454,960$       3.3     460,707$       3.3     492,500$        3.3     484,000$       

3 Operations and Maintenance 796,554        557,500        796,500         955,300        

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Treatment 1,251,514 3.3     1,018,207     3.3     1,289,000      3.3     1,439,300     

6

7 Collection Division

8 Personnel 313,070        2.0     319,869        2.0     308,200         2.0     393,000        

9 Operations and Maintenance 108,989        143,831        115,000         161,050        

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Collection 422,059 2.0     463,700        2.0     423,200         2.0     554,050        

12

13 Reverse Osmosis

14 Personnel 69,960          -     103,433        -     78,500           -     119,000        

15 Operations and Maintenance 328,039        361,000        386,500         453,600        

16 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

17 Total General Administration 397,999 -     464,433        -     465,000         -     572,600        

18

19 General Administration Division

20 Personnel 153,650        0.5     153,289        0.5     150,100         0.5     177,000        

21 Operations and Maintenance 20,432          35,000          29,900           51,000          

22 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

23 Total General Administration 174,082 0.5     188,289        0.5     180,000         0.5     228,000        

24

25

26 Subtotal San Vicente Department

27 Personnel 991,640        5.8     1,037,298     5.8     1,029,300      5.8     1,173,000     

28 Operations and Maintenance 1,254,014     1,097,331     1,327,900      1,620,950     

29 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

30 Subtotal San Vicente Dept. 2,245,654 5.8     2,134,629     5.8     2,357,200      5.8     2,793,950     

31

32 Interfund Transfers

33 Board of Directors 16,951          13,477          8,380             15,810          

34 General Manager 58,963          76,066          70,680           67,870          

35 Engineering 95,697          102,922        92,490           95,430          

36 Finance 208,665        274,586        249,550         251,840        

37 Admin Services 224,407        258,762        311,980         300,470        

38 Interfund Transfers (General Fund) 604,683 725,813        733,080         731,420        

39

40 Total San Vicente Department 2,850,337$   5.8     2,860,442$   5.8     3,090,280$    5.8     3,525,370$   
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SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Santa Maria Sanitation Funds consist of the Operations Fund (05), Santa Maria Capital Improvement Fund (15), and 

Santa Maria Capital Replacement Fund (25). The Department is responsible for the collection, treatment and disposal 

of sewage from the Downtown Ramona and Mount Woodson portions of the District, which accounts for roughly 8.8 

square miles of service area. The Department operates four sewage lift stations, a sewer treatment plant, effluent 

disposal spray fields, effluent storage ponds and pump station, and inspects and maintains 45 miles of sewer lines, 

600 manholes and 60 collection system clean-outs. 

There are three sub-divisions within the Santa Maria Sewer Department, with key highlights of those functions noted 

below. 

                                                                                   Goals and Objectives

The overarching goal of the Department is to provide for sewage collection, treatment, and disposal to protect the 

health of the community.

Collection Services 

• Achieve zero Sanitary System Overflows. • Continue aggressive sewer line cleaning – averaging ~ 30,000 feet per 

month • Continue the digital inspection program achieving ~ 1/3 of the Districts lines each year • Provide courteous 

and timely response to customer calls • Participate proactively in sewer line repair and replacement • Continue 

utilizing water from dead ends of the water distribution system to conduct the potable flushing program which 

reduces flushing potable water out of the system

Treatment Services 

• Effectively operate and maintain a 1.0 million gallon per day secondary wastewater treatment plant • Maintain and 

operate a tertiary plant to provide Title 22 Recycled Water to recycled water customers • Track equipment 

maintenance procedures to ensure timely completion • Track, sample, test or prepare for testing all required 

discharge permit requirements • Prepare and submit county, state, and federal required reports

Disposal Services 

• Safely dispose of treated effluent through by selling this water to the extent feasible (Mt. Woodson golf course and 

others) • Effectively manage the disposal Sprayfields • Ensure residual solids are disposed of safely and within 

regulatory requirements

                                                                                          Revenues

Fund 05 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s Santa Maria Sewer 

Operations.  The primary revenue source is reimbursements from sewer system users on property tax rolls (residents 

and businesses).  The Santa Maria Sewer Operations Fund is established as a self-supporting enterprise fund.  
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SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FUND 05 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balances 3,540,670$   3,847,306$   3,451,700$    3,101,040$   

2

3 Sources of Revenues

4 Sewer service charge 3,726,434     3,753,000     3,732,000      3,753,800     

5 Tertiary water sales 285,077        380,000        340,000         340,000        

6 Property tax -                -                -                 -                

7 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 18,000          18,600          17,800           18,600          

8 Inspections/Misc Revenue 6,490            1,000            300                 500                

9 Earnings on Investments 104,776        29,700          133,000         126,000        

10 Total Sources of Revenues 4,140,777 4,182,300     4,223,100      4,238,900     

11

12 Uses of Funds

13 Santa Maria Sanitation Department

14 Treatment Division 1,638,881     4.3     1,501,000     4.3     1,742,200      4.3     1,903,600     

15 Collection Division 473,821        2.0     468,902        2.0     526,000         2.0     606,350        

16 General Administration Division 157,408        0.5     166,289        0.5     195,000         0.5     223,000        

17 Subtotal Uses of Funds 2,270,110 6.8     2,136,191     6.8     2,463,200      6.8     2,732,950     

18

19 Interfund Transfers

20 Transfer to (from) Santa Maria Cap Repl Fund 25 1,250,000     1,250,000     1,250,000      1,300,000     

21 General Fund 709,674        852,041        860,560         876,710        

22 Total Interfund Transfers 1,959,674 2,102,041     2,110,560      2,176,710     

23

24 Total Uses of Funds 4,229,784 6.8     4,238,232     6.8     4,573,760      6.8     4,909,660     

25

26 Total Ending Balance 3,451,663$   6.8     3,791,374$   6.8     3,101,040$    6.8     2,430,280$   
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SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FUND 05 AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Treatment Division

2 Personnel 705,490$       4.3     699,600$       4.3     789,000$        4.3     837,000$       

3 Operations and Maintenance 933,391        801,400        953,200         1,066,600     

4 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

5 Total Treatment 1,638,881 4.3     1,501,000     4.3     1,742,200      4.3     1,903,600     

6

7 Collection Division

8 Personnel 313,070        2.0     311,518        2.0     386,400         2.0     393,000        

9 Operations and Maintenance 160,751        157,384        139,600         213,350        

10 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

11 Total Collection 473,821 2.0     468,902        2.0     526,000         2.0     606,350        

12

13 General Administration Division

14 Personnel 153,650        0.5     153,289        0.5     193,200         0.5     177,000        

15 Operations and Maintenance 3,758            13,000          1,800             46,000          

16 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

17 Total General Administration 157,408 0.5     166,289        0.5     195,000         0.5     223,000        

18

19

20 Subtotal Santa Maria Department

21 Personnel 1,172,210     6.8     1,164,407     6.8     1,368,600      6.8     1,407,000     

22 Operations and Maintenance 1,097,900     971,784        1,094,600      1,325,950     

23 Equipment -                -                -                 -                

24 Subtotal Santa Maria Dept. 2,270,110 6.8     2,136,191     6.8     2,463,200      6.8     2,732,950     

25

26 Interfund Transfers

27 Board of Directors 19,890          15,820          9,830             18,950          

28 General Manager 69,203          89,295          82,970           81,350          

29 Engineering 112,313        120,821        108,580         114,390        

30 Finance 244,898        322,341        292,950         301,870        

31 Admin Services 263,370        303,764        366,230         360,150        

32 Interfund Transfers (General Fund) 709,674 852,041        860,560         876,710        

33

34 Total Santa Maria Department 2,979,784$   6.8     2,988,232$   6.8     3,323,760$    6.8     3,609,660$   
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WATER DEBT SERVICE FUND

FUND 51 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 905,411$       841,407$       881,000$        962,700$       

2

3 Sources of Revenues   

4 Property taxes 325,745        469,000         427,000          250,000        

5 Earnings on investments 26,027          5,300             34,000            32,000          

6 Total Sources of Revenues 351,772 474,300         461,000          282,000        

7  

8 Uses of Funds  

9 San Vicente road project debt service:  

10 Debt service-interest 75,204          68,200          68,200            58,630          

11 Debt service-principal 301,000        311,000        311,000          320,000        

12 Other expenses -                100                100                  100                

13  Total Use of Funds 376,204 379,300        379,300          378,730        

14   

15 Interfund transfer

16 Transfer from Fund 11 - Water Capital Replacement -                -                -                 -                

17 Total Interfund transfers -                -                -                 -                

18

19 Ending Balance 880,979$       936,407$       962,700$        865,970$       
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 CIP Beginning Balances

2 Water CIP 4,330,348$   5,000,242$   4,538,800$    5,042,500$   

3 Fire Capital Fund -                -                -                 -                

4 General Capital Fund 722,344        739,863        747,800         513,500        

5 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 533,643        486,053        526,600         449,600        

6 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 2,581,066     2,624,074     2,646,300      2,668,300     

7  Total Beginning Balances 8,167,401 8,850,232     8,459,500      8,673,900     

8

9 Sources of Revenues

10 Water CIP 243,414        518,400        364,000         325,000        

11 Fire Capital Fund -                -                -                 -                

12 General Capital Fund 25,502          3,000            28,000           212,000        

13 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 17,957          2,000            20,000           419,000        

14 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 90,243          78,300          102,000         96,000          

15  Total Sources of Revenue 377,116 601,700        514,000         1,052,000     

16  

17 Available Funds

18 Water CIP 4,573,762     5,518,642     4,902,800      5,367,500     

19 Fire Capital Fund -                -                -                 -                

20 General Capital Fund 747,846        742,863        775,800         725,500        

21 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 551,600        488,053        546,600         868,600        

22 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 2,671,309     2,702,374     2,748,300      2,764,300     

23 Total Available Funds 8,544,517 9,451,932      8,973,500       9,725,900     

24

25 Uses of Funds

26 Water CIP 535,004        3,387,667     360,300         305,000        

27 Fire Capital Fund -                -                -                 -                

28 General Capital Fund -                270,000        262,300         420,000        

29 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 25,000          200,000        97,000           472,500        

30 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 25,000          80,000          80,000           277,500        

31 Total Uses of Funds 585,004 3,937,667     799,600         1,475,000     

32  

33 Interfund Transfers

34 To San Vicente CIP, from San Vicente Fund 04 -                -                -                 100,000        

35 To Water CIP, from Water Operations Fund 01 500,000        500,000        500,000         -                

36 To Water CRP, from Water CIP -                -                -                 (2,200,000)   

37 To CIP General, from General Operations -                -                -                 -                

38 Total Interfund Transfers 500,000 500,000        500,000         (2,100,000)   

39

40 CIP Ending Balances

41 Water CIP 4,538,758     2,630,974     5,042,500      2,862,500     

42 Fire Capital Fund -                -                -                 -                

43 General Capital Fund 747,846        472,863        513,500         305,500        

44 San Vicente Sanitation CIP 526,600        288,053        449,600         496,100        

45 Santa Maria Sanitation CIP 2,646,309     2,622,374     2,668,300      2,486,800     
46 Total Ending Balance 8,459,513$   6,014,264$   8,673,900$    6,150,900$   
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

FUND 43 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 4,330,348$   1,937,574$   4,538,800$    5,042,500$   

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 1,691,970     

3 Unused and Carried Forward Balance (Restricted) 1,370,698     

4 Total Beginning Balance 4,330,348 5,000,242     4,538,800      5,042,500     

5

6 Restricted fees (2,220,224)   (2,121,840)    (2,130,840)   

7 Beginning Balance 2,780,018     2,416,960      2,911,660     

8

9 Sources of Revenues

10 Connection fees 154,454        400,000        180,000         160,000        

11 Earnings on investments 60,261          18,400          175,000         165,000        

12 Future Water Tank Storage Fees (Restricted) 28,699          100,000        9,000             -                

13 Property taxes -                -                -                 -                

14 Total Sources of Revenues 243,414 518,400        364,000         325,000        

15

16 Uses of Funds (Unrestricted)

17 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) 125,000        68,400           -                

18 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab 170,685        -                 -                

19 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 182,998        215,200         -                

20 Chavez Pipeline Loop 561,071        -                 -                

21 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop 550,080        -                 -                

22  Treated Water Tank (restricted) 1,370,698     -                 -                

23 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head 100,000        -                 -                

24 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer 11,577          -                 -                

25 HACH Water Quality Data Base 41,500          23,000           -                

26 Water Asset Management System Hardware & Software 123,839        53,700           -                

27 New Warehouse Design 50,220          -                 -                

28 Ramona Dam Slide Gate Control Panel 100,000        -                 -                

29 Untreated Conversion Project -                -                 80,000          

30 Laboratory Building Design Update -                -                 75,000          

31 7th Street Bridge 16" Pipeline 150,000        

32 Total Uses of Funds (Unrestricted) 535,004 3,387,667     360,300         305,000        

33

34 Uses of Funds (Restricted)

35 Treated Water Tank -                -                -                 -                

36 Total Uses of Funds (Restricted) -                -                -                 -                

37

38 Interfund Transfers

39 Transfer in From Water Operations Fund 01 500,000        500,000        500,000         -                

40 Transfer to Water CRP Fund 11 -                -                -                 (2,200,000)   

41 Interfund transfer 500,000 500,000        500,000         (2,200,000)   

42  

43 Ending Balance

44 Unrestricted Fund 1,681,448     2,911,660      1,036,660     

45 Restricted Ending Balance 949,526        2,130,840      2,130,840     
46 Total Ending Balance 4,538,758$   2,630,974$   5,042,500$    2,862,500$   

47

48
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FUND 26 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 722,344$       489,863$       747,800$        513,500$       

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 250,000        

3 Total Beginning Balance 722,344 739,863        747,800         513,500        

4

5 Sources of Revenues

6 Earnings on investments 25,502          3,000            28,000           27,000          

7 Property taxes -                -                -                 185,000        

8 Total Sources of Revenues 25,502 3,000            28,000           212,000        

9 Use of Funds

10 Facilities - Building Renovation 270,000        150,200         350,000        

11 Computer Replacement -                34,100           -                

12 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment -                78,000           -                

13 Admin Building Air Conditioning Replacements -                -                 20,000          

14 Equipment Replacement -                -                 50,000          

15   Total use of funds -                270,000        262,300         420,000        

16

17 Interfund Transfers

18 Transfer from Operating Fund -                -                -                 -                

19 Total Interfund Transfers -                -                -                 -                

20

21 Ending Balance 747,846$       472,863$       513,500$        305,500$       
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

FUND 14 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 533,643$       286,053$       526,600$        449,600$       

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 200,000        

3 Total Beginning Balance 533,643 486,053        526,600         449,600        

4

5 Sources of Revenues

6 Property taxes -                -                -                 400,000        

7 Earnings on investments 17,957          2,000            20,000           19,000          

8 Connection fees -                -                -                 -                

9 Total Sources of Revenues 17,957 2,000            20,000           419,000        

10

11 Uses of Funds

12  Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 50,000          50,000           -                

13 Collections Asset Management System 10,000          10,000           -                

14 Sprayfield Storage Building 40,000          37,000           -                

15 Sludge Storage Area & Property Acquisition 100,000        -                 225,000        

16 Multimedia Filter Replacement Study -                -                 50,000          

17 Laboratory Building Design Update -                -                 37,500          

18 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                -                 160,000        

19 Total Uses of Funds 25,000 200,000        97,000           472,500        

20

21 Interfund Transfers

22 Transfer from Operating Fund -                -                -                 100,000        

23 Total Interfund Transfers -                -                -                 100,000        

24

25 Ending Balance
26 Ending Balance 526,600$       288,053$       449,600$        496,100$       
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

FUND 15 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 2,581,066$   2,544,074$   2,646,300$    2,668,300$   

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 80,000          

3 Total Beginning Balance 2,581,066 2,624,074     2,646,300      2,668,300     

4

5 Restricted fees (833,634)       (773,634)        (773,634)       

6 Beginning Balance 1,790,440     1,872,666      1,894,666     

7

8 Sources of Revenues  

9 Earnings on investments 90,243          18,300          102,000         96,000          

10 Developer Mitigation Fees (Restricted) -                60,000          -                 -                

11 Total Sources of Revenues 90,243 78,300          102,000         96,000          

12

13 Uses of Funds

14  Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks 50,000          50,000           -                

15 Collections Asset Management System 30,000          30,000           -                

16   Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                -                 240,000        

17 Laboratory Building Design Update -                -                 37,500          

18 Total Uses of Funds 25,000  80,000          80,000           277,500        

19

20 Interfund Transfers

21 Transfer from Santa Maria Fund 05 -                -                -                 -                

22 Total Interfund Transfers -                -                -                 -                

23

24 Ending Balance

25 Unrestricted Fund 1,728,740     1,894,666      1,713,166     

26 Restricted Fund 893,634        773,634         773,634        
27 Total Ending Balance 2,646,309$   2,622,374$   2,668,300$    2,486,800$   
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance

2 Water Energy CRP 757,352$       1,043,226$   1,140,300$    1,184,300$   

3 Water CRP 3,781,304     6,342,982     7,847,800      6,441,500     

4 Park CRP -                662,536        670,000         416,600        

5 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 1,701,173     2,132,924     2,500,000      3,310,500     

6 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 9,909,656     6,032,938     5,515,600      2,796,800     

7 Total Beginning Balances 16,149,485 16,214,607  17,673,700   14,149,700  

8

9 Sources of Revenues

10 Water Energy CRP 200,141        6,000            44,000           -                

11 Water CRP 3,321,553     3,841,300     3,787,000      1,074,000     

12 Park CRP 3,474            198,000        223,000         3,309,950     

13 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 512,914        482,000        523,000         91,000          

14 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 503,743        522,000        273,000         661,000        

15 Total Sources of Revenue 4,541,825 5,049,300     4,850,000      5,135,950     

16

17 Available Funds

18 Water Energy CRP 957,493        1,049,226     1,184,300      1,184,300     

19 Water CRP 7,102,857     10,184,282  11,634,800   7,515,500     

20 Park CRP 3,474            860,536        893,000         3,726,550     

21 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 2,214,087     2,614,924     3,023,000      3,401,500     

22 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 10,413,399  6,554,938     5,788,600      3,457,800     

23 Total Available Funds 20,691,310 21,263,907  22,523,700   19,285,650  

24  

25 Uses of Funds

26 Water Energy CRP 17,175          175,000        -                 -                

27 Water CRP 2,444,674     9,677,695     8,193,300      6,171,270     

28 Park CRP 253,464        454,536        326,400         2,772,950     

29 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 514,108        1,387,095     512,500         1,369,300     

30 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 6,147,782     4,622,656     4,241,800      1,234,800     

31 Total Uses of Funds 9,377,203 16,316,982  13,274,000   11,548,320  

32

33 Interfund Transfers

34 To Parks CRP 13 from Fire Divestiture 850,000        

35 To Water CRP 11 from Fire Divestiture 1,189,604     -                -                 -                

36 To Water Energy CRP Fund 10 from Water Fund 01 200,000        -                -                 -                

37 To Water CRP Fund 11 from Water Fund 01 2,000,000     3,000,000     3,000,000      -                

38 From Water CRP Fund 10 to Water Fund 11 -                -                -                 1,184,300     

39 To Water CRP Fund 11 from Water Fund 10 -                -                -                 (1,184,300)   

40 To Water CRP Fund 11 from Water CIP Fund 43 -                -                -                 2,200,000     

41 To (from) Park CRP Fund 13 from (to) Park Fund 03 70,000          (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

42 To San Vicente CRP Fund 22 from San Vicente Fund 04 800,000        800,000        800,000         -                

43 To Santa Maria CRP Fund 25 from Santa Maria Fund 0 1,250,000     1,250,000     1,250,000      1,300,000     

44 Total Interfund Transfers 6,359,604 4,900,000     4,900,000      3,500,000     

45

46 CRP Ending Balances

47 Water Energy CRP 1,140,318     874,226        1,184,300      -                

48 Water CRP 7,847,787     3,506,587     6,441,500      4,728,530     

49 Park CRP 670,010        256,000        416,600         953,600        

50 San Vicente Sanitation CRP 2,499,979     2,027,830     3,310,500      2,032,200     

51 Santa Maria Sanitation CRP 5,515,617     3,182,282     2,796,800      3,523,000     
52  Total Ending Balance 17,673,711$ 9,846,925$   14,149,700$  11,237,330$ 
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

FUND 10 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 757,352$       868,226$       1,140,300$    1,184,300$   

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 175,000        

3 Total Beginning Balance 757,352 1,043,226     1,140,300      1,184,300     

4

5 Sources of Revenue

6 Property taxes 163,257        -                -                 -                

7 Earnings on investments 36,884          6,000            44,000           -                

8 Total Sources of Revenue 200,141 6,000            44,000           -                

9

10 Uses of Funds

11 Poway #3 600 HP Motor 175,000        -                 -                

12 Total Use of Funds 17,175 175,000        -                 -                

13

14 Interfund Transfers

15 Transfer from Water Fund 01 200,000        -                -                 -                

16 Transfer to Water Fund 11 -                (1,184,300)   

17 Total Interfund Transfers 200,000 -                -                 (1,184,300)   

18

19 Ending Balance 1,140,318$   874,226$       1,184,300$    -$               
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

FUND 11 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 3,781,304$   3,698,287$   7,847,800$    6,441,500$   

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 2,644,695     

3 Total Beginning Balance 3,781,304 6,342,982     7,847,800      6,441,500     

4

5 Sources of Revenues

6 Earnings on investments 224,235        14,900          303,000         327,000        

7 Property taxes 3,097,318     3,826,400     3,484,000      747,000        

8 Total Sources of Revenues 3,321,553 3,841,300     3,787,000      1,074,000     

9

10 Uses of Funds

11 Infrastructure replacement program 3,679,787     2,226,600      -                

12 Water meter replacement 350,000        167,900         -                

13 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program 1,894,185     2,034,700      -                

14 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment 48,008          30,500           30,500          

15 Systems Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 -                58,900           -                

16 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines 58,870          501,000         -                

17 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) 185,000        -                 -                

18 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild 7,333            -                 -                

19 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware 45,180          45,200           -                

20  30" Pipeline Replacement 3,181,832     3,128,500      6,140,770     

21 Lake Pump Replacement 175,000        -                 -                

22 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer 52,500          -                 -                

23 Total Uses of Funds 2,444,674 9,677,695     8,193,300      6,171,270     

24

25 Interfund Transfers

26 Transfer from Fire Divestiture 1,189,604     -                -                 -                

27 Transfer from Water Fund 01 2,000,000     3,000,000     3,000,000      -                

28 Transfer from Water Fund 10 -                -                -                 1,184,300     

29 Transfer from Water Fund 43 -                -                -                 2,200,000     

30 Total Interfund Transfers 3,189,604 3,000,000     3,000,000      3,384,300     

31  
32 Ending Balance  7,847,787$   3,506,587$   6,441,500$    4,728,530$   
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

FUND 13 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance -$               648,000$       670,000$        416,600$       

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 14,536          

3 Total Beginning Balance -                662,536        670,000         416,600        

4

5 Sources of Revenue

6 Grant Income (Reimbursement) -                198,000        198,000         2,382,950     

7 Earnings on investments 3,474            -                25,000           24,000          

8 Property taxes -                -                -                 903,000        

9 Total Sources of Revenue 3,474            198,000        223,000         3,309,950     

10

11 Uses of Funds

12 District Funded Projects

13 Park Capital Projects -                13,500           -                

14 Community Center Air Conditioners 14,536          22,000           -                

15 SCADA Hardware & Programming 100,000        52,000           -                

16 Arch Flash Study/Motor Control Center 100,000        55,000           -                

17 Field Lighting - Field 2 85,000          -                 -                

18 Source Wells 70,000          33,200           -                

19 Major Use Permit Revision 50,000          -                 -                

20 Park Condition Assessment -                94,800           -                

21 Irrigation Booster Pumps 30,000          26,600           -                

22 ROCC Improvements -                29,300           -                

23 Caretaker Space 5,000            -                 -                

24 Field 2 Sports Lighting -                -                 150,000        

25 Adult Softball Sports Lighting -                -                 150,000        

26 Senior Center Door Replacement -                -                 30,000          

27 Security Gates and Automation -                -                 60,000          

28 Grant Funded Projects

29 Community Resiliency Center Grant

30 Community Center Project -                -                 189,900

31 Ramona Junior Fair Project -                -                 363,500

32 Sidewalk Connectivity Project -                -                 425,100

33 Wifi Connectivity Project -                -                 56,200

34 Shuttle Program -                -                 235,550

35 Other Community Resiliency Projects -                -                 140,500

36 Park Land Dedication Ord Grant

37 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard -                -                 832,200        

38 Community Development Block Grant

39 Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator -                -                 140,000        

40 Total Use of Funds 253,464 454,536        326,400         2,772,950     

41

42 Interfund Transfers

43 Transfer from Fire Divesture 850,000        -                -                 -                

44 Transfer from (to) Park Fund 03 70,000          (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

45 Total Interfund Transfers 920,000 (150,000)       (150,000)        -                

46

47 Ending Balance 670,010$       256,000$       416,600$        953,600$       
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

FUND 22 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 1,701,173$   1,732,080$   2,500,000$    3,310,500$   

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 400,845        

3 Total Beginning Balance 1,701,173 2,132,924     2,500,000      3,310,500     

4

5 Sources of Funds

6 Earnings on investments 77,810          13,000          96,000           91,000          

7 Property taxes 435,104        469,000        427,000         -                

8 Total Sources of Revenues 512,914 482,000        523,000         91,000          

9

10 Uses of Funds

11 Treatment Plant

12 Telemetry - Plant 16,827          16,800           -                

13 UF & RO membranes 81,986          45,000           -                

14 Filter media 44,195          12,000           -                

15 Asphalt 11,300          18,500           -                

16 Solids Handling Study 50,418          26,500           -                

17 Sprayfield Maintenance 22,185          1,000             -                

18 Headworks Rehabilitation 535,670        -                 819,300        

19 Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design 35,000          35,000           -                

20 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement -                140,000         200,000        

21 Shear Gates -                18,000           -                

22 John Deere 4066R Tractor Replacement* -                78,000           -                

23 Collections

24 Collection system infrastructure 378,095        -                 275,000        

25 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration 75,000          16,500           -                

26 Manhole rehab 30,000          5,000             -                

27 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment 45,169          45,000           45,000          

28 Collections Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 -                30,200           -                

29 Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment 50,000          25,000           -                

30 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer 11,250          -                 -                

31 CCTV Van -                -                 30,000          

32 Total Uses of Funds 514,108 1,387,095     512,500         1,369,300     

33

34 Interfund Transfers

35 Transfer from San Vicente Fund 04 800,000        800,000        800,000         -                

36  Total Interfund Transfers 800,000 800,000        800,000         -                

37  

38 Ending Balance 2,499,979     2,027,830     3,310,500      2,032,200     

39  
40 Total Ending Balance 2,499,979$   2,027,830$   3,310,500$    2,032,200$   
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

FUND 25 POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

1 Beginning Balance 9,909,656$    2,271,532$   5,515,600$    2,796,800$   

2 Unused and Carried Forward Balance 3,761,406     

3 Total Beginning Balance 9,909,656 6,032,938     5,515,600      2,796,800     

4

5 Sources of Revenues

6 Sewer capacity charges 35,604          500,000        60,000           60,000          

7 Property taxes 217,156        -                -                 400,000        

8 Earnings on investments 250,983        22,000          213,000         201,000        

9 Total Sources of Revenues 503,743 522,000        273,000         661,000        

10

11 Uses of Funds

12 Treatment Plant

13 Telemetry - Plant 16,009          5,000             -                

14 Spray field fence replacement 14,446          5,000             15,000          

15 Asphalt repair 10,300          10,300           -                

16 SM Sprayfield maintenance 25,092          70,800           -                

17 Effluent Transmission Pipe 1,512,979     2,398,800      -                

18 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal 1,927,000     1,346,900      -                

19 Wastewater Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Colorado -                42,300           -                

20 Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer 15,000          11,700           -                

21 SM Sprayfield ATV -                15,500           -                

22 Centrifuge Rebuild Project -                87,300           164,800        

23 Pond 1 Cleaning -                -                 75,000          

24 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors -                -                 135,000        

25 Pond 1 Drainage and Tertiary Conversion -                -                 150,000        

26 Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation -                -                 50,000          

27 Skip Loader Replacement -                -                 120,000        

28 Collections

29 SM Collection system infrastructure 375,241        -                 450,000        

30 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment 45,169          45,000           45,000          

31 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration 125,170        54,000           -                

32 Manhole rehab 30,000          20,800           -                

33 Emergency Backup Power Generator 75,000          72,500           -                

34 Collections Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 -                30,200           -                

35 Relocation of 21" Main 400,000        -                 -                

36 Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment 40,000          20,000           -                

37 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer 11,250          5,700             -                

38 CCTV Van -                -                 30,000          

39 Total Uses of Funds 6,147,782 4,622,656     4,241,800      1,234,800     

40

41 Interfund Transfers

42 Transfer from Santa Maria Fund 05 1,250,000     1,250,000     1,250,000      1,300,000     

43 Total Interfund Transfers 1,250,000 1,250,000     1,250,000      1,300,000     

44

45 Ending Balance

46 Designated:  Relocation of 21" Main -                -                -                 2,111,000     

47 Fund Balance 5,515,617     3,182,282     2,796,800      1,412,000     

48

49 Total Ending Balance 5,515,617$   3,182,282$   2,796,800$    3,523,000$   

50

51

52

53

FY 2025

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

BUDGET

FY 2023

BUDGET ESTIMATEACTUAL

FY 2024

SANTA MARIA CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS
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Board of Directors % * 58.47% 3.25% 17.41% 20.87% 100.00%
$ 280,800 190,000 90,800 53,090 2,950 15,810 18,950 90,800

 
General Manager % * 58.47% 3.25% 17.41% 20.87% 100.00%

$ 491,900 102,100 389,800 227,910 12,670 67,870 81,350 389,800

Finance % ** 60.43% 0.00% 18.00% 21.57% 100.00%
$ 1,766,100 366,700 1,399,400 845,690 0 251,840 301,870 1,399,400

    
Admin Services %   * 58.47% 3.25% 17.41% 20.87% 100.00%

$ 2,177,900 452,200 1,725,700 1,008,980 56,100 300,470 360,150 1,725,700

Engineering % ** 60.43% 0.00% 18.00% 21.57% 100.00%
$ 669,300 139,000 530,300 320,480 0 95,430 114,390 530,300

% 59.38% 1.73% 17.68% 21.20% 100.00%
       TOTAL $ 5,386,000 1,250,000 4,136,000 2,456,150 71,720 731,420 876,710 4,136,000

*   Allocated based on relative labor budget:  Water ($3.9M), Park ($0.2M), SV ($1.2M), SM ($1.4M)
** Allocated based on relative labor budget, excluding Park.

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
OVERHEAD ALLOCATION

FISCAL YEAR 2025

LESS: 
FUNDED BY 
REVENUEBUDGET

ALLOCABLE 
BUDGETARY 

FUNCTION
BALANCE 

ALLOCATED WATER

SAN 
VICENTE 

SANITATION

SANTA 
MARIA 

SANITATIONPARK
TOTAL 

ALLOCATED
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

1 GENERAL MANAGER

2 General Manager 1.00               

3 Administrative Assistant/Board Secretary 1.00               28

4 Total Department 2.00               

5

6 ENGINEERING

7 Engineering Technician 1.00               21

8 Total Department 1.00               

9

10 FINANCE

11 Chief Financial Officer 1.00               62

12 Accounting Supervisor 1.00               35-40

13 Purchasing/Warehouse Supervisor 1.00               35-40

14 Purchasing/Warehouse Assistant I/II 1.00               17/21

15 Equipment Maintenance Mechanic I/II 1.00               19/23

16 Accounting Specialist I/II 1.00               24/28

17 Accounting Technician III 1.00               15

18 Customer Service Representative III 1.00               15

19 Customer Service Representative I/II 2.00               7/11

20 Part Time Clerk 0.50               1

21 Total Department 10.50             

22

23 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

24 Administrative Services Manager 1.00               53-56

25 Information Technology Administrator 1.00               40

26 Management Analyst 1.00               38

27 Information Technology Specialist 1.00               32

28 Cross-Connection Program Specialist I/II 1.00               15/19

29 Safety and Risk Specialist 1.00               28

30 Part Time Clerk 0.50               1

31 Total Department 6.50               

32

33 PARK

34 Park/Facilities Administrator 1.00               30

35 Part Time Clerk 0.50               1

36 Part Time Clerk 0.50               1

37 Part Time Clerk 0.50               1

38 Total Department 2.50               

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

RANGE

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

AUTHORIZED
POSITION
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

1 (continued)

2 WATER DEPARTMENT

3 Water Operations Manager 1.00               50-60

4 Systems Supervisor 1.00               35-40

5 Systems Operator III 1.00               30

6 Systems Operator I/II 2.00               23/27

7 Waterworks Mechanic I/II 0.90               26/32

8 Electrical/Instrum. Technician 1.00               32

9 Utility Supervisor 1.00               35-40

10 Utility Worker III 2.00               26

11 Utility Worker I/II 5.00               15/19

12 Meter Services Supervisor 1.00               35-40

13 Meter Services Worker III 1.00               26

14 Meter Services Worker I/II 1.00               15/19

15 Laboratory Analyst I/II 0.60               23/27

16 Total Department 18.50             

17

18 WASTEWATER OPERATIONS DEPARTMENTS

19 Wastewater Operations Superintendent 1.00               45-48

20 Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 1.00               35-40

21 Wastewater Treatment Oper. III 2.00               30

22 Wastewater Treatment Oper. I/II 4.00               23/27

23 Waterworks Mechanic I/II 0.10               26/32

24 Laboratory Analyst I/II 0.40               23/27

25 Collection System Supervisor 1.00               35-40

26 Collection System Worker III 1.00               26

27 Collection System Worker I/II 2.00               15/19

28 Total Department 12.50             

29

30 TOTAL DISTRICT 53.50             

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

POSITION RANGE
AUTHORIZED
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UNITS OF MEASUREMENT

1 VOLUME

2 1 Cubic Foot

3 7.48 Gallons

4 28.3 Liters

5 62.38 pounds

6

7 1 Unit of Water

8 100 Cubic Feet

9 748 Gallons

10

11 1 Acre Foot  (Amount of water required to cover 1 acre 1 foot deep)

12 43,560 Cubic Feet

13 435.6 Units 

14 325,851 Gallons

15 12 acre inches

16 1,233 Cubic Meters

17

18 FLOW

19 1 Cubic Foot per Second

20 7.48 Gallons per Second

21 448.8 Gallons per Minute

22 0.992 Acre Inches per Hour

23 1.983 Acre Feet per 24-Hour Day

24 28.32 Liters per Second

25 0.0283 Cubic Meters per Second

26

27 Approximate formula to compute depth of water applied to a field:

28

29 (cubic feet per second) x (hours) = acre inches per acre or average depth in inches

30

31 (gallons per minute) x (hours)   =   acre inches per acre or average depth in inches

32 450

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53
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